ALABAMA BOARD OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 740-X-2 BOARD OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

740-X-201	Board Membership
740-X-202	Board Consultants
740-X-203	Board Office
740-X-204	Requests For Information

740-X-2-.01 Board Membership.

- (1) The Board is made up of five members, each of whom:
 - (a) Must be a practicing polygraph examiner at the time of appointment,
 - (b) Must have been a practicing polygraph examiner for the four years immediately preceding appointment,
 - (c) Must have been a resident of the State of Alabama for the two years immediately preceding appointment, and
 - (d) Must be a citizen of the United States of America.
- (2) Two of the five Board members must be a commercial polygraph examiner. The remaining three Board members must be governmental law enforcement polygraph examiners.
- (3) No two Board members shall be employed by the same person or agency.
- (4) Board members are appointed to four-year terms. In appointing members to the board, the Governor shall select those persons whose appointments, to the extent possible, ensure that the membership of the board is inclusive and reflects the racial, gender, urban/rural, and economic diversity of the state.

Author: Polygraph Examiners Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\\$34-25-5(a), 41-22-4. History: Filed February 7, 1984. Amended: Filed November 6,

1991. Amended: Filed May 20, 2008; effectiveJune 24, 2008. Amended: Filed July 30, 2009; effective September 3, 2009.

740-X-2-.02 Board Consultants.

Two consultants will be appointed to advise and assist the Board. One consultant must be an attorney licensed to practice law in this state and the other consultant must be a qualified psychologist or psychiatrist. Board consultants will be paid the same mileage and attendance fee as Board members.

Author: Polygraph Examiners Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-25-5(a), 41-22-4.

History: Filed February 7, 1984.

740-X-2-.03 Board Office.

The Board's office is at Room B4-128, 301 South Ripley Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama. The Board's mailing address is P. O. Box 1511, Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1511. The Board's telephone number is (334) 353-1881. The Board's office hours are from 8 AM to 5 PM Monday through Friday except when state holidays fall on such days.

Author: Polygraph Examiners Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$34-25-5(a), 41-22-4. History: Filed February 7, 1984. Amended: Filed November 6, 1991. Amended: Filed May 20, 2008; effective June 24, 2008.

740-X-2-.04 Requests For Information.

Requests for information may be made at the Board office by writing the Board or by contacting individual Board members.

Author: Polygraph Examiners Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-25-5(a), 41-22-4.

History: Filed February 7, 1984.